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	December 2019


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 191111008
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  

I would like to put in a Freedom of Information request for the following information regarding prison officer employment and resignations:

1)
How many band 3-5 prison officers in Wales left the Prison Service after (a) less than six months, (b) between six to twelve months, (c) twelve to eighteen months and (d) eighteen months and over from the start of their employment in each of the last nine financial years (2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19)

2)
Please could you break-down the answer to question 1 for each of the prisons in Wales i) Parc, ii) Swansea, iii) Berwyn, iv) Cardiff v) Usk (including Prescoed)

3)
How many band 3-5 prison officers working at HMP Berwyn left the Prison Service after (a) less than six months, (b) between six to twelve months, (c) twelve to eighteen months and (d) eighteen months and over from the start of their employment in each of the last three financial years (2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19).

4)
How many band 3-5 prison officers working at HMP Berwyn left the prison service in each of the last the last three financial years (2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19). For each year please give the answer in the age brackets a) 18-20 b) 20-29 c) 30-39 d) 40-49 e) 50-59 f)60+ g) total

5)
How many band 3-5 prison officers started employment in Welsh prisons in the last nine financial years (2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/2019)

6)
Please could you break-down the answer to question 5 for each of the prisons in Wales i) Parc, ii) Swansea, iii) Berwyn, iv) Cardiff v) Usk (including Prescoed)

7)
How many band 3-5 prison officers working at HMP Berwyn started working at Berwyn in each of the last the last three financial years (2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19). For each year please give the answer in the age brackets a) 18-20 b) 20-29 c) 30-39 d) 40-49 e) 50-59 f)60+ g) total

If answering all of the detailed points above means that the request is deemed to exceed the limits outlined under S12 of the act, could you please provide details for each point in the order outlined above, until the limit has been reached.

I would be happy to receive any information as and when it becomes available. I would also be happy to receive as much information as possible within the cost/timeframe limitations for searches under the Freedom of Information Act. If my request is denied in whole or part, I kindly ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific exemptions of the act.

I will also expect you to release all non-exempt material.

I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any information or to charge excessive fees.

I would be grateful if you could confirm in writing (either by letter or e-mail) that you have received this request. I look forward to your response within 20 working days, as outlined by the statute.

Thanks in advance for your help; I’m happy to clarify any of the above requests if needs be.
Your request has been handled under the FOIA.

I can confirm that the MoJ holds some of the information that you have requested and I have provided it in the Excel spreadsheet in the attached annex.
Please note that as HMP Parc is a private prison it is no included in the statistics, which relate to public prisons only.
However, some of it is exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the FOIA, because it contains personal data.

If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to two people or fewer, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018. We believe that the release of some of this information would risk identification of the individuals concerned. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide an exact figure where the true number falls between one and two. However, it should not be assumed that the actual figure represented falls at any particular point within this scale; 'two or fewer' is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.
Our hard-working officers play a crucial role in keeping prisons safe and transforming offenders’ lives, and ultimately make sure the public is protected.

We are working hard to retain staff, with better training and wellbeing initiatives, so they stay and progress their careers.

Prison staff may leave for a host of reasons, including retirement or taking up a new role within HMPPS.
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